
Board of Education Regular Meeting

November 13, 2023 7:00 PM

SPCS Administration Building
765 Main Street

Springfield, NE 68059

Agenda

I. Americanism and Curriculum Committee Meeting
II. Finance Committee Meeting
III. Call to Order and Roll Call
IV. Notice of Open Meetings Act - Posted
V. Consent Agenda

V.A. Minutes of the Previous Month's Meetings
V.B. Treasurer's Report
V.C. Statement of Activity Fund Accounts
V.D. Recommendation for Bill Payment

VI. Items From Patrons on Agenda Items
VII. Old Business

VII.A. Completion of the SPCS Administration Building
VII.B. Sarpy County Sheriff's Office Emergency Access MOU- Updated

VIII. New Business
VIII.A. Certified Contract for Lauren Wright for the 2023-2024 school year. 

IX. Reports
IX.A. Platteview High School Celebrations and Update
IX.B. Westmont Elementary School Celebrations and Update
IX.C. Americanism & Curriculum Committee Report
IX.D. Student and Staff Successes

X. Advance Planning
XI. Adjourn

 



Finance Report
November, 2023

● Our General Fund is $8,377,055. Last year's balance at this time was
$6,959,718.55.

● The Building Fund is at $494,503. We had several thousand dollars of lease
purchase payments come from this account over the last month.

● As we wrap up the final steps of the facility projects we will have the final bills to
pay in the coming months.

● The 2023-2024 Financial Statements Audit was submitted to the state and we
are awaiting their approval and release of copies to share with the Board.

● School Lunch, Bond, Depreciation, Employee Benefit, and QCPUF are all in
normal ranges for this time of year as you review the cash comparisons report.



2020-2021 2021-22 2022-23
July General Fund $‎	6,036,567.10 $8,442,054.75 $8,658,416.46

Emp. Benefit Fund $‎	 175,261.94 $173,434.91 $173,675.21
Building Fund $‎	2,730,580.07 $3,345,758.80 $933,870.88
School Lunch $‎	 255,203.70 $505,346.53 $604,538.65
Bond Fund $‎	 384,471.73 $1,351,957.86 $1,727,475.76
Bond Fund #2 $‎	6,293,031.72 $4,281,534.11 $25,080.98
Depreciation Fund $‎	 72,676.35 $67,672.90 $453,274.84
QCPUF $‎	 217,478.14 $253,726.44 $293,359.47
Total $‎	16,165,270.75 $‎	18,421,486.30 $‎	12,869,692.25

August General Fund $‎	8,038,763.36 $9,561,653.96 $10,098,982.99
Emp. Benefit Fund $‎	 175,276.82 $173,464.37 $228,713.22
Building Fund $‎	3,405,794.31 $4,160,381.16 $1,278,481.05
School Lunch $‎	 293,326.78 $477,871.49 $644,216.84
Bond Fund $‎	 603,314.03 $2,023,072.79 $2,222,185.82
Bond Fund #2 $‎	2,703,502.45 $2,921,330.20 $25,086.31
Depreciation Fund $‎	 72,682.53 $467,687.69 $653,375.19
QCPUF $‎	 310,091.23 $352,991.95 $374,939.59
Total $‎	15,602,751.51 $‎	20,138,453.61 $‎	15,525,981.01

2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024
September General Fund $‎	7,203,154.86 $8,112,143.31 $9,609,982.78

Emp. Benefit Fund $‎	 175,284.02 $173,478.63 $228,760.22
Building Fund $‎	3,551,022.42 $4,163,219.66 $1,030,099.00
School Lunch $‎	 276,466.61 $515,801.00 $686,905.69
Bond Fund $‎	 638,586.25 $2,078,680.96 $2,367,327.82
Bond Fund #2 $‎	 691,947.85 $838,245.00 $25,091.46
Depreciation Fund $‎	 72,685.52 $467,726.13 $653,509.45
QCPUF $‎	 330,574.46 $361,935.94 $388,912.55
Total $‎	12,939,721.99 $‎	16,711,230.63 $‎	14,990,588.97

October General Fund $‎	5,928,299.33 $6,959,718.55 $8,377,055.35
Emp. Benefit Fund $‎	 175,290.98 $173,485.70 $228,808.79
Building Fund $‎	1,405,246.48 $1,987,914.91 $494,503.74
School Lunch $‎	 357,764.69 $561,632.90 $676,907.07
Bond Fund $‎	 643,651.06 $2,088,900.60 $2,379,828.34
Bond Fund #2 $‎	1,295,534.00 $407,593.92 $24,196.67
Depreciation Fund $‎	 67,639.40 $467,765.85 $353,379.75
QCPUF $‎	 333,530.11 $363,766.04 $400,914.49
Total $‎	10,206,956.05 $‎	13,010,778.47 $‎	12,935,594.20

 

CASH COMPARISONS 22-23 Fiscal Year 
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General Fund Expenses 2022-23
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Balance as of last day of the month
Month 2021-22 2022-23 2023-2024
September 7,203,154 8,112,143 9,609,983
October 5,928,299 6,959,719 8,377,055
November 4,829,819 5,771,288  
December 4,091,806 5,122,752  
January 3,965,055 4,640,817  
February 3,609,526 4,632,728  
March 4,682,859 5,458,640  
April 8,469,449 9,460,231  
May 9,331,252 10,350,138  
June 8,442,054 9,673,202  
July 7,873,124 8,658,416  
August 9,561,653 10,098,982  
    

Tax Draw
Month 2021-22 2022-23 2023-2024
September 1,045,268 489,099 1,130,424
October 121,624 205,285 203,799
November 176,582 202,624  
December 170,001 212,434  
January 824,674 611,027  
February 827,765 1,097,058  
March 2,229,286 2,417,453  
April 4,539,959 4,359,172  
May 746,496 756,882  
June 257,169 491,556  
July 413,264 237,416  
August 3,622,650 3,470,899  
TOTALS 14,974,738 14,550,905 1,334,223

Receipts
Month 2021-22 2022-23 2023-2024
September 1,180,989 613,110 1,440,542
October 378,070 335,558 564,617
November 304,457 359,208  
December 660,830 785,869  
January 1,120,990 837,485  
February 1,192,514 1,503,683  
March 2,522,602 2,701,404  
April 5,105,843 5,034,201  
May 2,284,253 2,502,770  
June 444,302 772,051  
July 572,810 377,658  
August 3,682,143 3,735,286  
TOTALS 19,449,803 19,558,283 2,005,158

Expenses
Month 2021-22 2022-23 2023-2024
September 2,020,632 2,048,547 1,929,692
October 1,656,766 1,742,126 1,797,697
November 1,402,107 1,547,096  
December 1,399,227 1,431,119  
January 1,247,004 1,316,215  
February 1,544,991 1,511,424  
March 1,453,455 1,499,563  
April 1,320,026 1,408,618  
May 1,428,094 1,613,431  
June 1,332,094 1,447,868  
July 1,311,370 1,394,212  
August 1,813,719 2,276,812  
TOTALS 17,929,485 19,237,032 3,727,389
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Board of Education Regular Meeting
Springfield Platteview Community Schools

School District 46
Monday, October 9, 2023 7:00 PM

The Site Committee started at 6:00 p.m. Fisher, Osborn, and Wichman were present.
The committee discussed the current facility study performed by APMA. The committee
meeting adjourned at 6:47 p.m.
The Finance Committee started at 6:48 p.m. Guenther, Osborn and Smith were present.

Finance reports were reviewed by the committee. Discussion of the bills took place. The
committee meeting adjourned at 6:53p.m.
A meeting of the Board of Education of Springfield Platteview Community Schools in

the County of Sarpy, in the State of Nebraska, was convened in open and public session
at 7:00 p.m., Monday, October 9, 2023, at Springfield Elementary Media Center.
Present: Kyle Fisher, Brenda Guenther, Brian Osborn, Lisa Roseland, Lee Smith, Brian
Wichman. Absent: none.
Notice of the meeting and committee meetings were given in advance thereof by

posting in at least five public places as shown by the certificate of posting notice
attached to these minutes. Notice of this meeting was simultaneously given to all
members of the Board of Education, and a copy of their acknowledgment of receipt of
notice and the agenda was communicated in the advance notice and in the notice to the
Board of Education of this meeting. All proceedings hereafter shown were taken while
the convened meeting was open to the attendance of the public. Statute 84-1407 to
84-1414 require that the Open Meetings Act be posted in the meeting room. President
Wichman informed the board and the public that the Act is located on the east wall of
the media room.
Action to approve the Consent Agenda as presented passed with a motion by Roseland

and a second by Fisher. Vote: Yays- Fisher, Guenther, Osborn, Roseland, Smith,
Wichman. Nays- none.
There were no items from patrons on agenda items.
Action to approve the Option Enrollment Resolution and Appendix as presented passed

with a motion by Fisher and a second by Guenther. Vote: Yays- Fisher, Guenther, Osborn,
Roseland, Smith, Wichman. Nays- none.
Action to accept the resignation of Gary Wood at the completion of the 2023-24 school

year contract passed with a motion by Fisher and a second by Roseland. Vote: Yays-
Fisher, Guenther, Osborn, Roseland, Smith, Wichman. Nays - none.
Action to accept the resignation of Jim Lynam at the completion of the 2023-24 school

year contract passed with a motion by Fisher and a second by Smith. Vote: Yays- Fisher,
Guenther, Osborn, Roseland, Smith, Wichman. Nays- none.
Action to approve the Memorandum of Understanding between Sarpy County and

Springfield Platteview Community Schools was tabled for more information.
Nomination and approval of the appointment of Kyle Fisher to be a Delegate from the

District at the Nebraska Association State School Board Convention passed with a motion
by Guenther and a second by Roseland. Vote: Yays- Guenther, Osborn, Roseland, Smith



Wichman. Abstain (with Conflict)- Fisher. Nays- none.
Platteview Central Principal Darin Johnson and teachers Arlis Scanlan and Andrew

Soneson updated the Board with some results of the 22-23 school year performance data
and goals and also shared the expectations and focus for the 23-24 school year.
Superintendent Dr. Saunders shared with the Board the current 23/24 enrollment

numbers and compared the numbers to the 22/23 school year.
Board member Fisher shared the Evaluation Committee process and timeline for the

Superintendent's evaluation and contract approval process.
School principals shared with the board the student and staff sucesses for the month.
Board members reviewed their upcoming schedule of meetings, trainings, and

conventions. Significant school calendar items were also discussed.
Action to adjourn the meeting at 8:02 p.m. passed with a motion by Roseland and a

second by Smith. Vote: Yays- Fisher, Guenther, Osborn, Roseland, Smith, Wichman.
Nays- none.



Board of Education Work Session
Springfield Platteview Community Schools

South Sarpy School District #46
Monday, October 23, 2023 7:00 PM

A meeting of the Board of Education of Springfield Platteview Community Schools in the
County of Sarpy, in the State of Nebraska, was convened in open and public session at 7:04 p.m.,
Monday, October 23, 2023, at the Springfield Elementary School, Media Center. Present: Kyle
Fisher, Brenda Guenther, Lee Smith, Brian Wichman. Absent: Brian Osborn, Lisa Roseland.
Notice of the meeting was given in advance thereof by posting in at least five public places as

shown by the certificate of posting notice attached to these minutes. Notice of this meeting was
simultaneously given to all members of the Board of Education, and a copy of their
acknowledgment of receipt of notice and the agenda was communicated in the advance notice
and in the notice to the Board of Education of this meeting. All proceedings hereafter shown
were taken while the convened meeting was open to the attendance of the public. Statute 84-
1407 to 84-1414 require that the Open Meetings Act be posted in the meeting room. President
Wichman informed the board and the public that the Act is located on the east wall of the media
room.
There was no public comment.
The Board reviewed the previous Voluntary Early Separation policy and discussed updating it

to the KSB policy version for the Early Retirement Incentive Program.
The Veteran's Day Ceremony will be held at Platteview High School on November 10th at

10:00a.m.
The Evaluation Committee updated the Board on the process and timeline for the

Superintendent's contract evaluation.
The board discussed current construction projects in the district and plans for the future.
Action to approve the Assistant Dance Coach to be added to the Negotiated Agreement as

extra duty position for 2022-23 and 2023-24 at 8% of the base passed with a motion by Guenther
and a second by Fisher. Vote: Yays- Fisher, Guenther, Wichman. Nays- Smith.
Action to approve Assistant Cheer Coach to be added to the Negotiated Agreement as extra

duty position for 2022-23 and 2023-24 at 12% of the base. passed with a motion by Fisher and a
second by Guenther. Yays- Fisher, Guenther, Smith, Wichman. Nays- none.
Board members reviewed their upcoming schedule of meetings, trainings, and conventions.

Significant school calendar items were also discussed.
Action to adjourn the meeting at 8:32p.m. passed with a motion by Guenther and a second by

Smith. Yays- Fisher, Guenther, Smith, Wichman. Nays- none.



General Fund Now Account

Bank Balance:  Beginning of Reporting Period 732,082.83$          

Deposits:

Springfield State Bank - Interest 153.15$                 

Transfer from Depreciation Fund -$                        

Transfers from Investment Account 1,797,697.18$       

Transfers from Bond Fund -$                        

Transfer from QCPUF -$                        

Transfers from Lunch Fund Investment -$                        

Transfers from Building #2 (Bond #2) -$                        

Transfers from Building Fund Investment -$                        1,797,850.33$       

2,529,933.16$       

Disbursements 1,950,236.19$       

Bank Balance:  End of Reporting Period 579,696.97$          

Outstanding Checks:  End of Reporting Period 220,153.17$          

NOW Account Balance:  End of Reporting Period 359,543.80$          

General Fund Investment Account

Available Balance:  Beginning of Reporting Period 9,250,514.10$       

Deposits:

Springfield State Bank - Interest 1,808.48$              

Sarpy County Treasurer - Local Taxes 79,741.63$            

Sarpy- MVT 120,088.95$          

Sarpy-ProRate Motor Vehicle 3,968.31$              

Sarpy-Homestead -$                        

Sarpy-Carline Tax -$                        

State Aid 292,183.00$          

State Apportionment -$                        

SPED SA Reimbursement -$                        

SPED SA Transportation Reimb -$                        

Federal- IDEA SPED, Title, Perkins, HAL 59,394.00$            

County Fines/City Fees/ Liquor Licenses 2,034.40$              

Local License Fees -$                        

Land Rent 3,616.83$              

Summer School/ Preschool payments 1,566.00$              

Refunds/ Reimbursements/ Donations -$                        

iPad Fees and Insurance 215.00$                 

564,616.60$          

9,815,130.70$       

Disbursements

Transfers to General Fund NOW 1,797,697.18$       

Administrative Revolving -$                        

Transfer to Depreciation -$                        

Returned checks/ fees/ overpayment -$                        

Bank and other Service Charges -$                        1,797,697.18$       

For the month ended October 31, 2023

Treasurer’s Report

SPRINGFIELD PLATTEVIEW COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
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Investment Account Balance:  End of Reporting Period 8,017,433.52$       

General Fund Administrative Revolving Account

Available Balance:  Beginning of Reporting Period 428.03$                 

Deposits:

     Transfers From General Fund Investment Acc't -$                        

-$                        

428.03$                 

Disbursements -$                        

Bank Balance:  End of Reporting Period 428.03$                 

Outstanding Checks:  End of Reporting Period 350.00$                 

Admin. Revolving Account Balance:  End of Reporting Period 78.03$                   

     General Fund Administrative Revolving Account 78.03$                   

     General Fund NOW Account 359,543.80$          

     General Fund Investment Account 8,017,433.52$       

TOTAL GENERAL FUND BALANCE 8,377,055.35$       

Employee Benefit Fund

Available Balance:  Beginning of Reporting Period 228,767.88$          

Deposits:

     Springfield State Bank - Interest 48.57$                   

     Transfers From General Fund Investment Acc't -$                        

Bank Balance:  End of Reporting Period 228,816.45$          

Certificate of Deposit

Available Balance:  End of Reporting Period 228,816.45$          

Disbursements -$                        

Outstanding Checks:  End of Reporting Period 7.66$                     

TOTAL EMPLOYEE BENEFIT BALANCE 228,808.79$          

Special Building Fund #1 Account

Available Balance:  Beginning of Reporting Period 1,030,099.90$       

Deposits:

Springfield State Bank - Interest 417.50$                 

Sarpy County Treasurer - Local Taxes 19,872.27$            

Sarpy-Carline Tax -$                        

Sarpy-Public Power Dist Sales Tax -$                        

Sarpy-ProRate M/V 1,006.67$              

Lease Proceeds 3,257,604.00$       

Refund from Overpayment 133,016.91$          

Weight Rm Auction 200.00$                 3,412,117.35$       

4,442,217.25$       

Disbursements 3,947,713.51$       

Available Balance:  End of Reporting Period 494,503.74$          

TOTAL SPECIAL BUILDING FUND BALANCE 494,503.74$          
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School Lunch Investment Account

Available Balance:  Beginning of Reporting Period 687,141.60$          

Deposits:

Springfield State Bank - Interest 145.33$                 

Hot Lunches 33,950.22$            

State/Federal Aid -$                        

KidsCare Reimbursement/ Other -$                        34,095.55$            

721,237.15$          

Disbursements 43,690.48$            

43,690.48$            

Bank Balance:  End of Reporting Period 677,546.67$          

Outstanding Checks:  End of Reporting Period 639.60$                 

Available Balance:  End of Reporting Period 676,907.07$          

TOTAL SCHOOL LUNCH FUND BALANCE 676,907.07$          

Bond Fund #1 Investment Account

Available Balance:  Beginning of Reporting Period 2,367,327.82$       

Deposits:

     Springfield State Bank - Interest 504.38$                 

     Sarpy County Treasurer - Local Taxes 11,408.42$            

     Sarpy County-Carline Tax -$                        

     Sarpy County-ProRate Motor Vehicle 587.72$                 

     Sarpy County-Homestead -$                        

12,500.52$            

2,379,828.34$       

Disbursements -$                        

Outstanding Checks:  End of Reporting Period -$                        

Available Balance:  End of Reporting Period 2,379,828.34$       

TOTAL BOND FUND BALANCE 2,379,828.34$       

Building Fund #2 Investment Account (Series 2020 Bond)

Available Balance:  Beginning of Reporting Period 25,091.46$            

Deposits:

     Springfield State Bank - Interest 5.21$                     

-$                        5.21$                     

25,096.67$            

Disbursements 900.00$                 

Outstanding Checks:  End of Reporting Period -$                        

Available Balance:  End of Reporting Period 24,196.67$            

TOTAL BLDG. FUND #2 BALANCE (2020) 24,196.67$            

Depreciation Fund Account

Available Balance:  Beginning of Reporting Period 653,509.45$          

Deposits:

     Springfield State Bank - Interest 101.10$                 

3



     Transfers from General Fund -$                        101.10$                 

653,610.55$          

Disbursements -$                        300,230.80$          

Available Balance:  End of Reporting Period 353,379.75$          

Outstanding Checks: -$                        

TOTAL DEPRECIATION FUND BALANCE 353,379.75$          

QCPUF Fund Account

Available Balance:  Beginning of Reporting Period 398,912.55$          

Deposits:

     Sarpy County-Real Estate Taxes 1,819.65$              

     Sarpy County-Carline Tax -$                        

     Sarpy County-ProRate Motor Vehicle 97.31$                   

     Sarpy-Homestead -$                        

     Springfield State Bank - Interest 84.98$                   2,001.94$              

400,914.49$          

Disbursements -$                        

Outstanding Checks:  End of Reporting Period

Available Balance:  End of Reporting Period 400,914.49$          

TOTAL QCPUF FUND BALANCE 400,914.49$          
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ACTIVITY FUND05Fund:

Beginning
Balance

BalanceBalance
Change

Chart of Account Number Chart of Account Description Revenues Outstanding
PO

Outstanding
AP

Expenses

22,499.760.00 19,670.0067,155.72 13,573.59 0.00(11,412.37)PHS ATHLETICS05 704 1100

5,775.000.00 0.006,015.00 240.00 0.000.00PHS TIMING SYSTEM05 704 1101

(30.95)0.00 0.00(3,030.95) 0.00 0.003,000.00PHS ATHLETIC TRAINER05 704 1102

0.000.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00PHS BASEBALL CONTEST05 704 1105

4,000.000.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.004,000.00PHS BASEBALL EQUIP/SUPPLIES05 704 1106

0.000.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00PHS BOYS BASKETBALL CONTEST05 704 1110

678.000.00 0.000.00 572.00 0.001,250.00PHS BOYS BASKETBALL EQUIP/SUPPLIES05 704 1111

0.000.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00PHS BOYS GOLF CONTEST05 704 1115

750.000.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00750.00PHS BOYS GOLF EQUIP/SUPPLIES05 704 1116

0.000.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00PHS BOYS SOCCER CONTEST05 704 1120

1,000.000.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.001,000.00PHS BOYS SOCCER EQUIP/SUPPLIES05 704 1121

0.000.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00PHS CROSS COUNTRY CONTEST05 704 1125

750.000.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00750.00PHS CROSS COUNTRY EQUIP/SUPPLIES05 704 1126

0.000.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00PHS FOOTBALL CONTEST05 704 1130

4,911.680.00 0.00(1,688.32) 0.00 0.006,600.00PHS FOOTBALL EQUIP/SUPPLIES05 704 1131

0.000.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00PHS GIRLS BASKETBALL CONTEST05 704 1135

(480.87)0.00 0.00(1,122.37) 608.50 0.001,250.00PHS GIRLS BASKETBALL EQUIP/SUPPLIES05 704 1136

0.000.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00PHS GIRLS GOLF CONTEST05 704 1140

750.000.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00750.00PHS GIRLS GOLF EQUIP/SUPPLIES05 704 1141

0.000.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00PHS GIRLS SOCCER CONTEST05 704 1145

1,000.000.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.001,000.00PHS GIRLS SOCCER EQUIP/SUPPLIES05 704 1146

0.000.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00PHS SOFTBALL CONTEST05 704 1150

1,059.290.00 0.00(940.71) 0.00 0.002,000.00PHS SOFTBALL EQUIP/SUPPLIES05 704 1151

2,000.000.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.002,000.00PHS TENNIS05 704 1152

0.000.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00PHS TRACK CONTEST05 704 1155

4,381.400.00 0.00(118.60) 0.00 0.004,500.00PHS TRACK - EQUIP/SUPPLIES05 704 1156

0.000.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00PHS VOLLEYBALL CONTEST05 704 1160

556.750.00 0.00(693.25) 0.00 0.001,250.00PHS VOLLEYBALL EQUIP/SUPPLIES05 704 1161

0.000.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00PHS WRESTLING CONTEST05 704 1165

(256.00)0.00 731.00(275.00) 0.00 0.00750.00PHS BOYS WRESTLING EQUIP/SUPPLIES05 704 1166

750.000.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00750.00PHS GIRLS WRESTLING EQUIP/SUPPLY05 704 1167

0.000.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00PHS PC BOYS BASKETBALL CONTEST05 704 1180

250.000.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00250.00PHS PC BOYS BASKETBALL EQUIP/SUPPLIES05 704 1181

0.000.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00PHS PC BOYS TRACK CONTEST05 704 1182

250.000.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00250.00PHS PC BOYS TRACK EQUIP/SUPPLIES05 704 1183

0.000.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00PHS PC FOOTBALL CONTEST05 704 1184

250.000.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00250.00PHS PC FOOTBALL EQUIP/SUPPLIES05 704 1185

0.000.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00PHS PC GIRLS BASKETBALL CONTEST05 704 1186

250.000.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00250.00PHS PC GIRLS BASKETBALL EQUIP/SUPPLIES05 704 1187

0.000.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00PHS PC GIRLS TRACK CONTEST05 704 1188

10/2023 10/2023
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ACTIVITY FUND05Fund:

Beginning
Balance

BalanceBalance
Change

Chart of Account Number Chart of Account Description Revenues Outstanding
PO

Outstanding
AP

Expenses

250.000.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00250.00PHS PC GIRLS TRACK EQUIP/SUPPLIES05 704 1189

0.000.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00PHS PC VOLLEYBALL CONTEST05 704 1190

250.000.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00250.00PHS PC VOLLEYBALL EQUIP/SUPPLIES05 704 1191

0.000.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00PHS PC WRESTLING CONTEST05 704 1192

250.000.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00250.00PHS PC WRESTLING EQUIP/SUPPLIES05 704 1193

0.000.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00PHS PC XCOUNTRY CONTEST05 704 1194

(175.86)0.00 0.000.00 175.86 0.000.00PHS PC XCOUNTRY EQUIP/SUPPLIES05 704 1195

1,515.840.00 0.001,453.69 0.00 0.0062.15PHS ACTIVITIES05 704 1200

14,435.550.00 0.0021,441.25 8,281.00 0.001,275.30PHS CHEER05 704 1220

230.810.00 0.00230.81 0.00 0.000.00PHS COLOR GUARD05 704 1230

9,584.760.00 0.0011,114.50 1,629.74 0.00100.00PHS DANCE TEAM05 704 1240

(190.00)0.00 0.00(190.00) 0.00 0.000.00PHS MOCK TRIAL05 704 1250

11,503.360.00 0.0011,628.36 125.00 0.000.00PHS MUSICAL05 704 1260

1,983.370.00 0.002,023.98 190.61 0.00150.00PHS PLAY PRODUCTION05 704 1270

1,954.280.00 0.000.00 1,125.90 3,080.180.00PHS SHOW CHOIR05 704 1275

(454.72)0.00 0.00(454.72) 0.00 0.000.00PHS SPEECH05 704 1280

1,411.590.00 0.001,411.59 0.00 0.000.00PHS FRESHMEN05 704 1305

5,637.430.00 0.005,637.43 0.00 0.000.00PHS SOPHOMORES05 704 1310

3,039.090.00 0.003,639.09 600.00 0.000.00PHS JUNIORS05 704 1315

6,051.040.00 0.006,051.04 0.00 0.000.00PHS SENIORS05 704 1320

2,959.540.00 0.003,566.34 1,266.80 625.0035.00PHS ART05 704 1330

3,531.47(295.74) 0.004,367.05 2,687.70 0.001,556.38PHS BAND05 704 1340

4,308.170.00 0.007,291.76 723.41 (3,080.18)820.00PHS CHOIR05 704 1350

1,444.950.00 0.001,007.73 162.78 0.00600.00PHS CONSTRUCTION TECH05 704 1360

1,675.770.00 0.002,243.10 887.33 0.00320.00PHS FAMILY CONSUMER SCIENCE05 704 1370

383.330.00 0.001,538.44 1,155.11 0.000.00PHS INDUSTRY TECH05 704 1380

3,281.760.00 0.002,602.41 773.89 280.001,173.24PHS SCIENCE05 704 1385

215.000.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00215.00PHS WEIGHT ROOM05 704 1387

21,937.410.00 0.0021,817.41 0.00 (905.00)1,025.00PHS YEARBOOK05 704 1390

850.930.00 0.00850.93 0.00 0.000.00PHS ART CLUB05 704 1405

1.010.00 0.001.01 0.00 0.000.00PHS DIVERSITY CLUB05 704 1410

1,793.060.00 0.002,163.03 419.97 0.0050.00PHS ESPORTS05 704 1412

2,326.440.00 0.001,477.94 1,506.50 0.002,355.00PHS FBLA05 704 1415

1,499.720.00 0.001,499.72 0.00 0.000.00PHS FCCLA05 704 1420

45.000.00 0.0045.00 0.00 0.000.00PHS FUTURE PROBLEM SOLVERS05 704 1425

54.060.00 0.0054.06 0.00 0.000.00PHS GREEN CLUB05 704 1427

1,589.150.00 0.001,589.15 0.00 0.000.00PHS LETTER CLUB05 704 1430

59.430.00 0.0059.43 0.00 0.000.00PHS LITERARY CLUB05 704 1435

5,989.240.00 0.006,229.24 240.00 0.000.00PHS NATIONAL HONOR SOCIETY05 704 1440

2,233.870.00 0.002,233.87 0.00 0.000.00PHS QUIZ BOWL05 704 1445
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ACTIVITY FUND05Fund:

Beginning
Balance

BalanceBalance
Change

Chart of Account Number Chart of Account Description Revenues Outstanding
PO

Outstanding
AP

Expenses

4,576.490.00 0.004,576.49 0.00 0.000.00PHS SKILLS USA05 704 1450

1,067.740.00 0.001,007.74 0.00 0.0060.00PHS SPANISH CLUB05 704 1455

638.330.00 0.00454.50 124.81 0.00308.64PHS SPIRIT CLUB05 704 1460

1,753.250.00 0.001,753.25 0.00 0.000.00PHS STUDENT COUNCIL05 704 1465

51.140.00 0.0051.14 0.00 0.000.00PHS TECH CLUB05 704 1470

1,456.390.00 0.00235.39 129.00 0.001,350.00PHS THESPIANS05 704 1475

1,108.450.00 0.001,108.45 0.00 0.000.00PHS COMPUTER SCIENCE DUAL CREDIT05 704 1505

2,600.000.00 0.002,600.00 0.00 0.000.00PHS ELA DUAL CREDIT05 704 1507

1,300.000.00 0.001,300.00 0.00 0.000.00PHS GOVERNMENT DUAL CREDIT05 704 1510

5,925.000.00 0.005,925.00 0.00 0.000.00PHS MATH DUAL CREDIT05 704 1515

936.120.00 0.00936.12 0.00 0.000.00PHS SPANISH DUAL CREDIT05 704 1520

1,996.650.00 0.002,145.33 148.68 0.000.00PHS BASEBALL05 704 1600

73.350.00 0.00537.66 464.31 0.000.00PHS BOYS BASKETBALL05 704 1605

(80.24)0.00 0.00(80.24) 0.00 0.000.00PHS BOYS GOLF05 704 1610

2,804.010.00 0.002,804.01 0.00 0.000.00PHS BOYS SOCCER05 704 1615

1,041.580.00 0.001,091.58 50.00 0.000.00PHS CROSS COUNTRY05 704 1620

7,511.790.00 0.008,466.97 980.18 0.0025.00PHS FOOTBALL05 704 1625

6,079.400.00 0.008,058.22 7,414.82 0.005,436.00PHS GIRLS BASKETBALL05 704 1630

1,469.670.00 0.001,381.67 140.00 0.00228.00PHS GIRLS GOLF05 704 1635

3,130.740.00 0.003,130.74 0.00 0.000.00PHS GIRLS SOCCER05 704 1640

2,318.600.00 0.002,318.60 0.00 0.000.00PHS SOFTBALL05 704 1645

1,049.500.00 0.001,049.50 0.00 0.000.00PHS TENNIS FUNDRAISING05 704 1647

3,741.840.00 0.004,241.84 500.00 0.000.00PHS TRACK05 704 1650

347.720.00 0.00347.72 0.00 0.000.00PHS UNIFIED/FOOTBALL05 704 1655

1,500.000.00 0.001,500.00 0.00 0.000.00PHS UNIFIED/SOCCER05 704 1656

12,347.790.00 0.007,811.79 30.00 0.004,566.00PHS VOLLEYBALL05 704 1660

3,519.560.00 0.004,999.29 1,479.73 0.000.00PHS BWRESTLING05 704 1665

1,267.000.00 0.001,267.00 0.00 0.000.00PHS GWRESTLING05 704 1670

0.000.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00PHS ALUMNI05 704 1700

328.610.00 0.00328.61 0.00 0.000.00PHS CLASS FINES05 704 1710

179.210.00 0.00179.21 0.00 0.000.00PHS COLLEGE ACCESS GRANT05 704 1715

28,225.090.00 0.0015,718.62 6,837.68 0.0019,344.15PHS CONCESSIONS05 704 1720

1,285.060.00 0.001,285.06 0.00 0.000.00PHS D.C. TOUR05 704 1725

1,104.880.00 0.001,104.88 0.00 0.000.00PHS FACULTY COURTESY FUND05 704 1730

16,023.690.00 0.0016,023.69 0.00 0.000.00PHS FINE ARTS05 704 1735

1,171.270.00 0.001,153.27 0.00 0.0018.00PHS GUIDANCE05 704 1740

165.230.00 0.00165.23 0.00 0.000.00PHS LIBRARY05 704 1745

3,033.270.00 0.004,030.19 1,066.52 0.0069.60PHS PRINCIPAL05 704 1750

75.250.00 0.0075.25 0.00 0.000.00PHS STAFF WELLNESS05 704 1767

30,738.110.00 0.0024,542.75 6,160.88 0.0012,356.24PHS TROJAN STORE05 704 1770
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ACTIVITY FUND05Fund:

Beginning
Balance

BalanceBalance
Change

Chart of Account Number Chart of Account Description Revenues Outstanding
PO

Outstanding
AP

Expenses

318,411.45(295.74) 20,401.00325,552.68 62,472.30 0.0075,436.3305Fund Total:







ACTIVITY FUND05Fund:

Beginning
Balance

BalanceBalance
Change

Chart of Account Number Chart of Account Description Revenues Outstanding
PO

Outstanding
AP

Expenses

(130.72)0.00 0.00(169.71) 208.50 148.4999.00WM ELEM STUDENT COUNCIL05 704 4465

1,514.940.00 0.001,514.94 0.00 0.000.00WM ELEM DESTINATION IMAGINATION05 704 4727

2,764.940.00 0.002,764.94 0.00 0.000.00WM ELEM LIBRARY05 704 4745

1,773.390.00 0.004,894.09 3,727.70 20.00587.00WM ELEM PRINCIPAL05 704 4750

0.000.00 0.00148.49 0.00 (168.49)20.00WM ELEM POP05 704 4760

5,922.550.00 0.009,152.75 3,936.20 0.00706.0005Fund Total:
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           SPRINGFIELD PLATTEVIEW COMM
           PLATTEVIEW EARLY EDUCATION CENTER
           765 MAIN ST
           SPRINGFIELD NE 68059

                                                                 PAGE  1

YOUR ACCOUNT TYPE IS:  COMP FREE BUSINESS
CHECKING SUMMARY ............ ACCOUNT 03-491-217     PIECES    2
                                        WITHDRAWALS       DEPOSITS      BALANCE
PREV STATEMENT BALANCE   (09/30/23)                                    3,383.50
       1 DEPOSITS / CREDITS ......                         15.00
         INTEREST PAID ............
       1 CHECKS / DEBITS ........           804.00
       STATEMENT BALANCE (10/31/23)                                    2,594.50
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------
AVERAGE COLLECTED BALANCE FOR STATEMENT PERIOD ...      2,838.85
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------
DEPOSITS / CREDITS .......... ACCOUNT 03-491-217
             10/31/23  CUSTOMER DEPOSIT                       15.00
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------
CHECKS / DEBITS ............. ACCOUNT 03-491-217
10/11       751     804.00 CUSTOMER CHE
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------
DAILY BALANCES .............. ACCOUNT 03-491-217
  09/30     3383.50   10/11     2579.50                       10/31     2594.50
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              10/31/2023          15.00

751           10/11/2023         804.00
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MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN
SARPY COUNTY AND SPRINGFIELD PLATTEVIEW COMMUNITY SCHOOLS

THIS MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING (“MOU”) is entered between
Sarpy County Sheriff’s Office (“SCSO”) and Springfield Platteview Community Schools
(“District”).

For, and in, consideration of the mutual promises, terms, covenants and
conditions set forth herein, the parties agree as follows.

WHEREAS, the Parties agree that there are certain emergency situations that
require immediate access to District Schools by law enforcement; and

WHEREAS, the District desires to grant the SCSO immediate access to District
Schools via security access cards.

NOW THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

1. The District authorizes the SCSO to obtain security access cards
(hereafter “Security Cards”) for purposes of entering District Schools in the
following emergency situations:

a. An active killer/threat within a school building.
b. A school emergency radio activation at the school building.
c. A Help-an-Officer (School Resource Officer) incident within the

school building.
d. When a responding officer has a reasonable belief, an incident

is occurring within the school building involving an immediate
threat of violence or bodily injury.

e. When a school administrator contacts 911 Dispatch and
specifically communicates that SCSO officers may make
immediate entry to a school.

f. When a deputy has a reasonable belief that serious property
damage is occurring within a school building (i.e., water main
break, fire, etc.).

2. Unless express authorization by the District is provided, SCSO Deputies
shall not utilize Security Cards to access District Schools under any other
circumstance other than those outlined in the preceding section. In emergencies,
“express authorization” may be provided orally by a District representative. In
non-emergencies, “express authorization” must be provided in writing by a



District representative. The District or SCSO reserves the right to immediately
suspend or terminate a Security Card if it is used for purposes other than those
authorized herein.

3. The District authorizes the SCSO to work with the District’s Security Card
vendor (“Vendor”) to configure the Security Cards for access to District Schools.
The annual fee for Security Cards and video cloud storage will be split between
the District and SCSO. The Vendor shall bill the District and SCSO separately
and in accordance with its annual billing cycle.

4. Written notice or authorization required under this MOU may be provided
via email communication to the Party’s representative or designee. The SCSO’s
representative is the Sheriff and the District’s representative is the
Superintendent.

5. This MOU shall commence as of the date of District approval and continue
until terminated. Either Party may terminate this Agreement with thirty days
written notice to the other party.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this MOU on the date
signed below.

EXECUTED this _______ day of ___________ 2023.

SARPY COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE

________________________________
Sheriff Jeff Davis

EXECUTED this _______ day of ___________ 2023.

SPRINGFIELD PLATTEVIEW COMMUNITY
SCHOOLS

________________________________
Dr. Ryan Saunders, Superintendent





Future Planning
November, 2023

11/13/23 Curriculum and Americanism Committee 6:00 PM
Finance Committee 6:30 PM
Regular Board Meeting 7:00 PM

11/15-11/17 State Education Conference CHI HEALTH CENTER
2023 NASB DELEGATE ASSEMBLY - NOVEMBER 17 @ 8:00 AM

11/18/23 SPCS Foundation Hat’s Off Auction @ 5:30 PM

11/22-11/24 Thanksgiving Break - No School

11/27/23 Foundation Board Meeting

11/27/23 Board Work Session @ Administration Building 7:00 PM

12/11/23 Site Committee 6:00 PM
Finance Committee 6:30 PM
Regular Board Meeting 7:00 PM

12/18-12/20 Early Dismissal

12/21-1/2/24 Winter Break - No School

1/3/24 Teacher Work Day - No School
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